
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT

DEPARTMENT OF HIGHER EDUCATION


LOK SABHA


UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. †3621
TO BE ANSWERED ON 21.12.2015


Affiliation of Medical College


†3621. SHRI SHYAMA CHARAN GUPTA:

Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether the affiliation of Motilal Nehru Medical College with the University of Allahabad has been withdrawn after according the Central University Status to the said university;


(b) if so, the reasons therefor;


(c) whether it has led to mismanagement in the Motilal Nehru Medical College;


(d) if so, the action taken by the Government in this regard including ensuring that the students are not negatively affected due to this issue;


(e) whether the Government proposes to re-affiliate Motilal Nehru Medical College with the University of Allahabad; and


(f) if so, the time by which it is likely to be implemented?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT
(SMT. SMRITI ZUBIN IRANI)


(a) & (b): Yes, Madam. Motilal Nehru Medical College (MNMC) ceased to be a University College of the University of Allahabad w.e.f. 16.07.2008. This provision was made through statutory amendment by the Government of India at the instance of the then State Government of Uttar Pradesh, which was unwilling to transfer the control of MNMC to the University of Allahabad.

(c) & (d): Since the MNMC comes under the purview of the State Government, the Government of India has no role in the matter.

(e): No, Madam.

(f): Does not arise.

*****

